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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 266

AN ACT to renumber and amend 961.385 (1) (a)to amend 961.385 (1) (aj), 961.385 (1) (b), 961.325 (a) (intro.),
961.385(2) (c), 961.385 (2) (h) and 961.385 (3) (b); émdreate 961.385 (1) (a) 1. to 3., 961.38F) (ab), 961.385
(1) (ad), 961.385 (1) (ae), 961.385 (1) (af), 961.385 (2) (cm) 1., 961.385 (2) (cm) 2., 961.385 (2) (cm) 3. a. and b.,
961.385(2) (cm) 4. and 961.385 (2) (cs) of the statutelgting to: reporting, disclosure, and practitiomeriew
requirementsinder the prescription drug monitoring program; providing an exemption frongemegrrule proce
dures;and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 961.385(1) (ad) “Business day” means any day on
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: which the ofices of the department of safety and prefes
sionalservices are open.

SecTioN 1. 961.385 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created ~ SecTion 5. 961.385 (1) (ae) of the statutecieated

by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbere@61.385 (1) (a)  toread:

(intro.) and amended to read: 961.385(1) (ae) “Deliver” or “delivery” means the
961.385(1) (a) (intro.) “Administer-has-the-mean  actual,constructive, or attempted transfer ahanitored

ing-givenin-s450.01 (1) means the direct application of prescriptiondrug from one person to another

a monitored prescription drug, whether by injection, SecTION 6. 961.385 (1) (af) of thetatutes is created
ingestion,or any other means, to the body of a patient by to read:
any of the following: 961.3851) (af) “Dispense’means to deliver a meni
SecTioN 2. 961.385 (1) (a) 1. to 3. of the statutes are toredprescription drug pursuant to the lawful prescrip
createdo read: tion order of a practitiongincluding thecompounding,
961.385(1) (a) 1. A practitioner or hier her agent.  packaging,or labeling necessary to prepare theni
2. A patient at the direction of a practitioner toredprescription drug for delivery
3. A pharmacist. SecTION 7. 961.385 (1) (aj) of the statutes, as created
SecTioN 3. 961.385 (1) (ab) of the statutesieated by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:
to read: 961.3851) (aj) “Patient” means an individual or ani
961.385(1) (ab) “Agent” means an authorizedr mal for whom a monitored prescription drug is pre
sonwho acts on behatif or at the direction of another  scribedor to whom a monitored prescriptidnug is dis
person. pensecdbr administered.
SecTioN 4. 961.385 (1) (ad) of the statutesieated SEcTION 7m. 961.385 (1) (b) of the statutes, as
to read: createdoy 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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961.3851) (b) “Prescription order” means an order ating procedures fora practitionerpharmacist, regis
transmittedbrally, electronicallyor in writing by a prac tered nurse,substance abuse counselor individual
titioner or a veterinariaticensed under ch. 88r a moni authorizedunder s. 457.02 (5m) to treat alcohol or-sub
toredprescription drug for a particular patient. stancedependency or abuse as a specialty to whom

SecTioN 8. 961.385 (2) (afintro.) of the statutes, as  recordsmay be disclosednder subd. 1., if the person is
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead: evaluatingthe job performance of the practitionghar

961.3852) (a) (intro.) Require a pharmacy or a prac macist,registered nurse, substarafeuse counselpor
titioner to generate a record documenting each dispens individual, or is performing quality assessmesnd
ing of a monitored prescription drug at the pharmacgy or improvementactivities, including outcomes evaluation
if the monitored prescription drug is not dispensed at aor development of clinical guidelines, and if tisclo
pharmacypy the practitioner and to submit the record to suredoes not contain personally identifiable informa
theboard no later tharil159 p.m. of the next business day tion, as defined in s. 19.62 (5), of a patient and is limited

after the monitored prescription drigdispensedexcept

to only those records about the practitignqErarmacist,

that the program may not require the generation of a registerechurse,substance abuse counsetmrindivid

recordin any of the following circumstances:
SecTion 9. 961.385 (2) (c) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:
961.3852) (c) Specify the persons to whom a record
may be disclosed antthe circumstances under which the
disclosuremay occur TheExcept as otherwise provided
underthis section, theule promulgatedinder this para

graphshall comply with s. 146.82;-exceibiat the rule
shallpermit

(cm) Permitthe board to discloserecord generated
by the program to-relevaany of the following:

3. Relevansttate boards and agencies, relevant-agen
ciesof other stategndrelevant law enforcement agen
cies,as defined in s. 165.77 (1) (b)-including-unaed
relevantprosecutorial units, as defineddn978.001 (2),
if any of the following is true:

c. Thecircumstance@dicatingindicatesuspicious
or critically dangerous conduct or practices of a phar
macy, pharmacist, practitiongor patient. The board
shalldefine whatonstitutes suspicious or critically dan
gerousconduct or practices for purposes-of the rule pro
mulgatedunder-this-paragrajthis subd. 3. c

SecTioN 10. 961.385 (2) (cm) 1. ofhe statutes is
createdo read:

961.3852) (cm) 1. A practitioney pharmacist, regis

ual the person medically coordinates, directs, or super
vises,or for whom the persoestablishes standard oper
ating procedures.

SecTION 12. 961.385 (2) (cm) 3. a. and b. of the stat
utesare created to read:

961.385(2) (cm) 3. a. The state board or agency
agencyof another state, law enforcement ageoncyre
secutorial unit makes written request for the record and
is engaged in an active and specific investigation or pro
secutionof a violation of any state or federal law involv
ing a monitored prescription drug, atite record being
requesteds reasonably related to that investigation or
prosecution.

b. The state board or agenagency of anothestate,
law enforcement agengcyr prosecutorial unit makes a
written request for the record and is monitoring the
patientas part of a drug court, dsfined in s. 165.955 (1).

SecTioN 13. 961.385 (2) (cm) 4. ofhe statutes is
createdo read:

961.385(2) (cm) 4. An agent of a practitioner or
pharmacistf disclosure to th@ractitioner or pharmacist
is authorized subject to subd. 1.

SECTION 14. 961.385 (2) (cs) of the statutes is created
toread:

961.385(2) (cs)1. Require a practitioner to review

terednurse licensed under s. 441.06, substance abusa patients records undehe program before the practi

counseloras defined in $440.88 (1) (b), or individual
authorizedunder s. 457.02 (5m) to treat alcohol or-sub

tioner issues a prescription order for the patient. This
subdivisiondoes not apply after 3 years after tHedfve

stancedependency or abuse as a specialty if any of thedateof this subdivision .... [LRB inserts date].

following is applicable:

a. The practitionempharmacist, registered nurse,sub
stanceabuse counselpor individual is directly treating
or rendering assistance to the patient.

b. The practitioner pharmacist, registered nurse,
substanceabuse counseloor individual is beingcon
sultedregarding the health of the patient by an individual
who is directly treating or rendering assistance to the
patient.

SecTioN 11. 961.385 (2) (cm) 2. othe statutes is
createdo read:

961.3852) (cm)2. A person who medically coordi
natesdirects, or supervises, or establishes starmjzed

2. The requirement under subd. 1. that a practitioner
reviewa patiens records under the program before the
practitionerissues a prescription order for the patient
doesnot apply if any of the following is true:

a. The patient is receiving hospice care, as defined in
s.50.94 (1) (a).

b. The prescription order is for a numloédoses that
is intended to last the patient 3 days or less and isufsot

jectto refill.

c. The monitored prescriptiodrug is lawfully
administeredo the patient.
d. Due to emegency it is not possible for the praeti

tionerto review the patierg’recordsunder the program
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beforethe practitioner issues a prescription ordetttier
patient.

e. The practitioner is unable to review the patent’
recordsunder the program because the digital platform
for the program is not operational or due to otbehne
logicalfailure if the practitioner reports that failure to the
board.

SecTioN 15, 961.385 (2) (h) of the statuteas
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended toead:

961.385(2) (h) Ensure that the program complies
with s. 146.82, except as otherwise provided inshis
tion, and45 CFR part 164subpart E.

SecTioN 16. 961.385 (3) (b) of the statuteas
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended teead:

961.385(3) (b) Nothing in this section mape
construedo require a pharmaggr pharmacist,-or-prasti
tionerto obtain, before-prescribing dispensing anonk
toredprescription drug to a patient, information about the

_3_
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for the preservation of the public peace, health, sajety
welfareand is not required to providdiading of emer
gencyfor a rule promulgated under this subsection.

(29) NOTICE TO LEGISLATIVE REFERENCEBUREAU. For
purposesof the requirement to review patiergcords
undersection 961.385 (2) (cs) of the statutes, as created
by this act, the secretary of safety and professional ser
vices, in consultation with the controlled substances
board, shall determine the datde prescription drug
monitoring program undesection 961.385 of the stat
utes,as afected bythis act, will be operational and capa
ble of electronically transmitting such records to a practi
tioner in accordance with standards determined by the
secretary.Upon making that determination, the secretary
of safety and professional services spativide a notice
to the legislativeeference bureau stating that determina
tion, and the legislative reference bureau shall promptly
publishthe notice in th&Visconsin Administrative Reg

patientthathas been collected pursuant to the program ister.

establishedinder sub. (2).

SecTion 17. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) BEmERGENCY RULES. The controlled substances
boardmay promulgate emgency rules under section

SecTioN 18s. Effective dates. This act takes é&fct
on April 1, 2017, except as follows:

(1) REQUIREMENT TO REVIEW PATIENT RECORDS. The
creationof section 961.385 (2) (cs) of the statutes takes

227.240f the statutes implementing section 961.385 of effecton the 30th day after the date of publication in the

the statutesas amended by this act. Notwithstanding
section227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the statutes, egaacy
rulespromulgated under this subsection remain fiectf

until January 1, 2018, or the date on which permanent

rulestake efect, whichever is sooneiNotwithstanding

WisconsinAdministrative Register of the notice under
SecTioN 17 (29) of this act, or on April 1, 201Which
everis later

(2) NOTICE TO LEGISLATIVE REFERENCEBUREAU. SEC-
TION 17 (2g) of this adiakes dEct on the day after publi

section227.24 (1) (a) and (3) of the statutes, the board is cation.

not required to provide evidence that promulgating a rule

underthis subsection as an emency rule isecessary

(3) BEvERGENCY RULES. SeCTioN 17 (1) of this act
takeseffect on the day after publication.
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